

No. 15-1194

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of North Carolina**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
LOUISIANA AND TWELVE OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

ELIZABETH MURRILL
Louisiana Solicitor General

COLIN CLARK
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ANDREA BARIENT
Assistant Attorney General
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
(225) 326-6200
ClarkC@ag.Louisiana.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Louisiana*

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
STATE OF ARIZONA
1275 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General
STATE OF COLORADO
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

DOUGLAS S. CHIN
Attorney General
STATE OF HAWAII
425 Queen St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
STATE OF INDIANA
302 W. Washington St.
5th Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General
STATE OF MICHIGAN
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
STATE OF MINNESOTA
102 State Capitol
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther
King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General
STATE OF NEVADA
100 North Carson St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA
Strawberry Square, 16th Floor
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
17120

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
STATE OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711

PETER F. KILMARTIN
Attorney General
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
150 S. Main St.
Providence, Rhode Island
02903

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina
29211

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General
STATE OF WISCONSIN
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 202.5 is a reasonable time, place, and manner speech regulation	5
A. North Carolina’s statute is content- neutral	5
B. Studies and experience confirm that Sec- tion 202.5 serves the substantial govern- mental interest in protecting children from sexual predators	7
1. Sex offenders are likely to recidi- vate	9
2. Children are targeted on social me- dia	11
C. The means chosen by North Carolina are not substantially broader than nec- essary to achieve the government’s in- terest	16
D. Ample alternative channels are open to Packingham	22
II. States use different methods to address the problem of recidivist sex offenders on social media	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	6
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	8
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Coppolino v. Comm’r of the Pa. State Police</i> , 102 A.3d 1254 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 125 A.3d 1196 (Pa. 2015)	29
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educa- tional Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	24
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	27
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012)	29
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Doe v. Shurtleff</i> , 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1617 (2011)	30
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	19
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	20
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 985 N.E.2d 767 (Ind. App. 2013).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	4, 24
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	6
<i>J.I. v. N.J. State Parole Bd.</i> , 120 A.3d 256 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 A.3d 701 (N.J. 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	21
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	21
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vin- cent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	20
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	27
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	27
<i>People v. Minnis</i> , 2016 IL 119563, ¶ 32 (Ill. 2016)	7, 8, 21, 29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	5
<i>Reno v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	21
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Standley v. Town of Woodfin</i> , 661 S.E.2d 728 (N.C. 2008).....	7
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 2016-0901 (La. App. 1st Cir. 10/28/16), ___ So.3d ___, 2016 La. App. LEXIS 1963	14, 15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2496 (2013).....	2, 8
<i>Vo v. City of Garden Grove</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 257 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Baker</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	29
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
4 L.P.R.A. § 536c	30
9 GCA § 89.03(b)(4)(H) (Guam).....	30
9 GCA § 89.03(i).....	29
14 V.I.C. § 1726(b)(7).....	30
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9799.16(b)(1).....	30
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9799.16(b)(2).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 230(C)(1), Communications Decency Act.....	20
730 ILCS 150/3(a).....	29, 30
730 ILCS 152/101 <i>et seq.</i>	29
2016 Cal. SB 448.....	29
Ala. Code § 15-20A-7(a)(9).....	30
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010(b)(1)(I)	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3821(I).....	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3821(S)(2).....	30
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-906(g)(3)(Q).....	30
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-906(h)(3)(Q).....	30
Cal. Penal Code § 290.015(a)(4)	30
Cal. Penal Code § 290.024(a).....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-22-108(2.5)(a)	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-251(a)	31
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4120(d)(2)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.21(2)(j)	30
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.21(6)(a)(1)	30
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 846E-2(d)(5)	30
Ind. Code Ann. § 11-8-8-8(a)(7)	30
Ind. Code Ann. § 11-8-8-8(b).....	33
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-42-4-12(b).....	33
Iowa Code § 692A.101(15)	30
Iowa Code § 692A.101(23)(a)(9)	30
Iowa Code § 692A.108(1)	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4907(a)(19).....	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 15:542(C)(1)(m).....	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 14:91.5	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 14:91.5(A)(1)	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 14:91.5(B)(2)(a).....	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 14:91.5(B)(2)(b)(iii)	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 14:91.5(B)(2)(b)(iv)	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 14:91.5(B)(3)	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 15:542.1(D)	29
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-706(a)(7).....	30
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 28.727(1)(i)	30
Minn. Stat. § 244.05(6)(c)	32
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-25(2)(w).....	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 43.650(4)(10).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 43.651(1)(4).....	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 589.407(1)(1).....	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-23-504(3)(h)	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5(b)(3).....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5(c)(2)	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.5	7, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.7(b)(7).....	30
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-B:4-a	30
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.4(f)(1).....	31
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.4(f)(2).....	33
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.4(f)(3).....	33
N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.59(b)(2)	31
N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.59(b)(2)(a).....	31
N.J.A.C. 10A:71-6.11(b)(23)	31
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-11A-3(J)	30
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-11A-4(B)(8)	30
N.Y. Correct. Law § 168-a(18).....	30
N.Y. Correct. Law § 168-b(1)(a)	30
N.Y. Penal Law § 65.10(4-b)	32
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176A.410(1)(q).....	32
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 213.1245(1)(p)	32
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2950.04(C)(10)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 584(A)(9)	30
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-555(A)(3)	30
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-555(B)(1)	30
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-24B-8(13).....	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-203(i)(17).....	30
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 62.001(12).....	30
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 62.051(c)(7).....	30
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 508.1861(b).....	32
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-102(12)	30
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-105(8)(i).....	30
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-105(8)(j)	30
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-903(B)	30
W. Va. Code § 15-12-2(d)(8).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 301.45(2)(a)(6m)	30
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-19-302(a)(xii)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oral Argument, <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> (Pentagon Papers), 403 U.S. 713 (1971), in <i>71 Landmark Briefs and Arguments of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 239 (Philip B. Kurland & Gerhand Casper eds. 1975)	22
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Monica DeLateur, <i>From Craigslist to Backpage.com: Conspiracy as a Strategy to Prosecute Third-Party Websites for Sex Trafficking</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 531 (2016).....	20
Janis Wolak et al., <i>Online Victimization of Youth: Five Years Later</i> , National Center for Missing & Exploited Children, 1 (2006), http://www.missingkids.com/en_US/publications/NC167.pdf	2, 15, 16
Janies Wolak et al., <i>Online “Predators” and Their Victims</i> , University of New Hampshire, 1 (June 2000), http://www.unh.edu/ccrc/pdf/Victimization_Online_Survey.pdf	15
Kimberly Mitchell et al., <i>Use of Social Networking Sites in Online Sex Crimes Against Minors: An Examination of National Incidence and Means of Utilization</i> , 3 (Manuscript Accepted Jan. 9, 2010), http://www.unh.edu/ccrc/pdf/CV174.pdf , later published in the <i>Journal of Adolescent Health</i> , Vol. 47, Issue 2	2, 11, 14
Tim Bynum et al., Center for Sex Offender Management, <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders</i> , 6 (May 2001), http://www.csom.org/pubs/recidsexof.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Michael Seto, <i>Internet Sex Offenders</i> , 109 (<i>American Psychological Association</i> , 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Parents for Megan’s Law and The Crime Victims Center, <i>Number of Registrants Reported by State/Territory</i> , https://www.parentsformeganslaw.org/public/meganReportCard.html	9
United States Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PST045216/00	10
Robert A. Prentky et al., National Institute of Justice Research Report, <i>Child Sexual Molestation: Research Issues</i> , 1 (June 1997), https://www.ncjrs.gov/txtfiles/163390.txt	14
Office of Justice Programs, <i>Chapter 5: Adult Sex Offender Recidivism</i> , https://www.smart.gov/SOMAPI/sec1/ch5_recidivism.html	14
Robert J. O’Leary & Robert D’Ovidio, <i>Online Sexual Exploitation of Children</i> , The International Association of Computer Investigative Specialists, 4 https://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/pdf/0703ONLINECHILD.PDF	12
KXLY Spokane Coeur d’Alene, <i>Sex Offender arrested trying to entice teens on Facebook</i> (Nov. 20, 2016), http://www.kxly.com/news/local-news/sex-offender-arrested-trying-to-entice-teens-on-facebook/176518420	13
Samuel C. McQuade III and Neel Sampat, Report of the Rochester Institute of Technology, <i>Survey of Internet and At-risk Behaviors</i> , 12 (June 2008), http://scholarworks.rit.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2426&context=article	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jessica Gertler, WREG Memphis, <i>Violent sex offender accused of messaging 13yo girl on Facebook</i> (Nov. 1, 2016), http://wreg.com/2016/11/01/violent-sex-offender-accused-of-messaging-13yo-girl-on-facebook/	18
Greg Bensinger, The Wall Street Journal, <i>Amazon Posts Another Blockbuster Profit: The latest quarter is Amazon's fifth-straight period in the black</i> , http://www.wsj.com/articles/amazon-posts-another-blockbuster-profit-1469736704 (July 28, 2016)	25
CNBC, <i>Amazon doubles deliveries in 2016 for third-party sellers</i> , http://www.cnn.com/2017/01/04/amazon-doubles-deliveries-in-2016-for-third-party-sellers.html (Jan. 4, 2017)	25
Indeed Blog, <i>Indeed Hits Record 200 Million Unique Visitors</i> (Feb. 8, 2016), http://blog.indeed.com/2016/02/08/indeed-200-million-unique-visitors/	26
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , 247 (Thomson/West, 2012)	27
New Jersey Courts, <i>Track Supreme Court Appeals</i> , https://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/calendars/sc_appeal.html	31
